ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

. This amendment is entered into between the Department of Health Care Services and the County

named below:

COUNTY OF NAPA

Performance Period: June 4, 2020 through June 30, 2022

Administrative Close-Out Period: July 1, 2022 through August 31, 2022

Prior Agreement Amount: $606,933.00

Amendment Effective Date: Upon DHCS counter-signature, unless otherwise specified.

oMW

[ll. Changes made in this amendment must be made as bold and underline for new additions, while

The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this
reference made a part of the Allocation Agreement and incorporated herein. All other terms and
conditions not specifically revised by this amendment shall remain the same.

Purpose of amendment: This Amendment shall be used to increase or decrease the approved
Allocation Agreement Budget Plan or to modify the approved Performance Period end date due to
approved revisions to the original Work Plan and/or Goals and Objectives. Revisions may be due
to the following:

a. Modifications to work plan activities due to the impacts of COVID-19 and the need to

reassess outreach opportunities.

b. Additions or reductions to targeted population(s).
Addition of new activities due to creative workarounds during the pandemic, such as
review of Cal-Fresh in-reach cases.
Addition of new Community-Based Organization (CBO) partnerships.
Updates to goals and objectives.
Revisions to projected enrolled and retained numbers.

Requests for additional funding due to work plan revisions or other necessary
considerations.

o

@~0oa

Amended Allocation Agreement Documents:
a. Revised Budget Plan — A1 — Attachment 1
b. Revised Work Plan — A1 — Attachment 2

deletions must be made as strikethrough text (i.e. strike).

REVISED ALLOCATION AMOUNT NOT TO SIX HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND, FOUR
EXCEED $630,477.00 HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS

The General and Special Provisions attached are made a part of and incorporated into the Agreement.

COUNTY OF NAPA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1195 THIRD STREET, SUITE B10, C/O 2751 ATTN: HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS
NAPA VALLEY CORPORATE DR., BLDG B SECTION

NAPA, CA 94559 MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY DIVISION

PO BOX 997417, MS 4607
SACRAMENTO, CA 95899-7417

BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE): BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE):

Y

G

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON
SIGNING: SIGNING:

Sandra Williams, Division Chief

DATE SIGNED: DATE SIGNED:

Page 1



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ALLOCATION

The County shall be responsible for the performance of the work as set forth herein below and for the
preparation of deliverables and reports as specified in this Agreement. The County's Project

Representative shall promptly notify the State of events or proposed changes that could affect the
Work Plan under this Agreement.

Special Provisions

1. County shall complete all work in accordance with an approved Work Plan which will be
included in this Agreement as Attachment 2.

2. Rights in Data and Reporting: The County agrees that all data and reports produced in the
performance of this Agreement are subject to the rights of the State as set forth in this section.
The State shall have the right to reproduce, publish, and use all such data and reports, or any
part thereof, in any manner and for any purposes whatsoever and to authorize others to do so.

General Provisions

A. Definitions

A.

The term “Allocation” as used herein means the Health Navigators Allocation funding
authorized by AB 74 (Chapter 23, Statutes of 2019).

The term “Agreement” as used herein means an allocation agreement between the
State and County specifying the payment of an Allocation Amount by the State for the
performance of work plan within the Project Performance Period by the County.

The term “County” as used herein means the party described as the County on page
one (1) of this Agreement.

The term “Allocation Amount” as used herein means funds awarded to the County by
the State.

The term “Project Performance Period” as used herein means the period of time that
the Allocation Amount is available as described on page one (1) of this Agreement.

The term "Project Representative" as used herein means the person authorized by the

County to be responsible for the Allocation and is capable of making daily management
decisions.

. The term “State” as used herein means the Department of Health Care Services.

The term “Community Based Organization,” or “CBO,” as used herein means a public
or private nonprofit organization of demonstrated effectiveness that is representative of
a community or significant segments of a community, and provides educational or
related services to individuals in the community, as stated in 20 U.S.C.A § 7801(5).

The term “Administrative Closeout Activities” as used herein means activities
engaged in after the end of the Project Performance Period stated on page one

Page 2



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

(1) of this Agreement to closeout or wind down all administrative Health
Navigator Project activities.

B. Allocation Execution

1.

County agrees to complete the activities in accordance with the time of the Allocation
Performance Period and under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

County shall comply with the provisions of AB 74 (Chapter 23, Statutes of 2019).

County agrees to submit in writing any deviation from the attached work plan to the
State for approval prior to implementation of changes.

C. Allocation Costs

Subject to the availability of the Allocation Amount, the State hereby grants to the County
funding not to exceed the amount stated on page one (1) of this Agreement in consideration of
and on condition that the sum be expended in carrying out the purpose as set forth in the Work
Plan and under the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

The Allocation Amount to be provided to the County, under this Agreement, may be disbursed
as follows:

i

To Community Based Organizations (CBOs): County shall disperse any amount of the
Allocation Amount that the county deems appropriate. The County is recommended to
collaborate with one or more CBOs to develop, conduct, and implement effective tools
and methods to expand Medi-Cal outreach, increase Medi-Cal enroliment and
contribute efforts to retention for the uninsured, targeted populations. The County is
not required to immediately contract with CBOs in light of the timelines that may be
necessary for contracting processes. However, the County will need to demonstrate
through required reporting activities on the progress of contracting with CBOs.

Indirect administrative costs, including planning, plan documentation, and other
administrative costs shall not exceed the amount approved in the Budget Plan,
Attachment 1 of the Allocation Agreement.

D. Payment Documentation

15

All payment requests must be submitted by the County on a quarterly basis, using a
completed Navigators Project Quarterly Invoice, Attachment 3. The invoice and the
deliverables noted below must accompany the invoice as outlined in the Quarterly
Invoice, Deliverables and Payment Schedule noted on Page 4.

Budget Plan, A1 - Attachment 1

Work Plan, A1 - Attachment 2

Navigators Project Quarterly Invoice, Attachment 3
Navigators Project Data Report, Attachment 4
Quarterly Progress Report, Attachment 5

2. The County shall have 60 days from the end of the Project Performance Period

Page 3



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

stated on page one (1) to close out all its administrative activities. The County
shall have 30 days upon the termination of the Administrative Close-Out Period
stated on page one (1) to submit their final invoice to be reimbursed for the
administrative activities completed during this period. DHCS shall issue final
reimbursement within 60 days of receiving the County’s timely final invoice for

administrative activities.

3. Payments shall be on the basis of costs incurred.

4. Advance payment for the Allocation is not allowed.

QUARTERLY INVOICE, DELIVERABLES AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE
2019 /2020 /2021 / 2022

QUARTERLY DHCS *ESTIMATED
DDElIJ_IEVgQZEBEES DEL?\(/)EURN:gLES PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETION
PERIOD DEADLINE DATE
11/15/2019 BUDGET / CAP Invoice for 12/31/2019 N/A
development of
Budget Plan
11/15/2019 WORK PLAN N/A 12/31/2019 N/A
4/30/2020 QUARTERLY January, 5/30/2020 6/30/2020
INVOICES/ February, March
PROGRESS REPORT 2020
7131/2020 FSFANNUYALBYDGET | April, May, June 8/31/2020 9/30/2020
REPORT/ALL 2020
REMAINING SFY
2019-20 INVOICES/
PROGRESS REPORT
10/31/2020 QUARTERLY July, August, 11/30/2020 12/31/2020
INVOICES/ September 2020
PROGRESS REPORT
1/31/2021 QUARTERLY October, 2/28/2021 3/31/2021
INVOICES/ November,
PROGRESS REPORT | December 2020
4/30/2021 QUARTERLY January, 5/30/2021 6/30/2021
INVOICES/ February, March
PROGRESS REPORT 2021
7131/2021 2V ANNUAL-BUDGET | April, May, June 8/31/2021 9/30/2021
REPORT/ALL 2021
REMAINING SFY
2020-21 INVOICES/
PROGRESS REPORT
10/31/2021 QUARTERLY July, August, 11/30/2021 12/31/2021
INVOICES/ September 2021
PROGRESS REPORT
1/31/2022 QUARTERLY October, 3/31/2022 4/30/2022
INVOICES/ November,
PROGRESS REPORT | December 2021

Page 4




ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

e CoUNTY QUARTERLY DHCS *ESTIMATED
DETERAR e ST ERATL e PERFORMANCE | REVIEW | COMPLETION
PERIOD DEADLINE DATE
4/30/2022 QUARTERLY January, 5/30/2022 6/30/2022
INVOICES/ February, March
PROGRESS REPORT 2022
QUARTERLY
INVOICES/ Bl M J
7/31/2022 ALL REMAINING SFY | 2BM '20“‘2‘2 Une | g/31/2022 9/30/2022

2021-22 INVOICE(S)/

QUARTERLY
PROGRESS REPORT/
FINAL REPORTING

8/31/2022 DOCUMENTS/ April, 2"0"2‘; June | g/34/2022 9/30/2022
FINAL DATA 2022
REPORTING

CORRECTIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE Sulv. Atanst
9/30/2022 CLOSE-OUT PERIOD ——%Bz—t'zgﬁ 10/31/2022 11/30/2022
INVOICE (FINAL) £Lc

*Based on 45 calendar days for DHCS' Accounting and the State Controller's Office, per the California Prompt Payment Act.

Budget Plan Attachment 1

County is required to use the Budget Plan, A1 — Attachment 1. As outlined in the
Quarterly Invoice, Deliverables and Payment Schedule above, a revised Budget Plan must
be submitted to, and approved by, DHCS in order to receive the initial payment Allocation.

Work Plan Attachment 2

County is required to use the Work Plan, A1 — Attachment 2. As outlined in the Quarterly
Invoice, Deliverable and Payment Schedule noted above, a Work Plan must be submitted
to DHCS in order to receive the second quarterly payment. The Work Plan shall include
strategies, milestones, and timeframes for outreach, enrollment and retention activities
completed by the County and its contracted CBOs.

Navigators Project Invoice Attachment 3

County is required to use the Navigators Project Invoice, Attachment 3. Invoices must be
submitted by the County on a quarterly basis as outlined in the Quarterly Payment and
Deliverable Schedule noted above. The Invoice must include detailed budget activity and
expenditures for the specific quarter.

Please note: To receive the initial payment Allocation, County must submit both an
approved Budget Plan and an Invoice.

Monthly Data Reporting Attachment 4
County is required to use the Navigators Project Data Report, Attachment 4, or other
reporting method as directed by the State. The County is required to submit monthly

Page 5



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

updates for specific data points regarding the Health Navigators Project, which will be
reviewed by the State and subsequently published for public consumption.

Quarterly Progress Report Attachment 5

County is required to submit a Quarterly Progress Report, Attachment 5. As outlined in the
Quarterly Invoice, Deliverables and Payment Schedule noted above, Quarterly Progress
reports will be required starting with the third quarter (January through March 2020)
reporting period. The County must provide a progress report to measure and document
progress-to-date on the work plan objectives and performance goals. The State reserves

the right to require reports more frequently than on a quarterly basis if necessary, but no
more than once a month.

E. Allocation Termination or Withdrawal

1.

County may withdraw from the Health Navigators Allocation Funding by notifying the
State in writing at any time of the request to withdraw from further participation. Once

the withdraw request is received, the State will contact the County to complete closeout
tasks.

County may unilaterally rescind this Agreement at any time prior to the commencement
of the Allocation. After Allocation commencement, this Agreement may be rescinded,
modified or amended by mutual agreement in writing.

Failure by the County to comply with the terms of this Agreement may be cause for
terminating all obligations of the State for additional Allocation payments.

F. Loss of Allocation Amount

The following actions may result in a partial or full loss of the approved Allocation Amount
allocated due to the County.

1.

A County fails to return a signed Agreement to DHCS within 60 days of receipt of the
Agreement.

2. A County fails to produce satisfactory Invoices and Deliverables as outlined in the

Quarterly Invoice and Deliverable Schedule noted on Page 5.

3. A County withdraws from the Allocation Agreement.

4. A County fails to submit a satisfactory Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

i.  This action shall result in a fifty percent (50%) reduction of the total Allocation
Amount.

G. Hold Harmless

1.

County agrees to waive all claims and recourse against the State including the right to
contribution for loss or damage to persons or property arising from, growing out of or in

Page 6



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

any way connected with or incident to this Agreement, except claims arising from the
concurrent or sole negligence of State, its officers, agents, and employees.

County agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the State, its officers, agents
and employees against any and all claims, demand costs, expenses or liability costs
arising out of legal actions pursuant to items for which the County has certified. County

acknowledges that it is solely responsible for compliance with items to which it has
certified.

H. Financial Records

1.

County agrees to maintain satisfactory financial accounts, documents and records for
the Allocation and to make them available to the State for auditing at reasonable times.
County also agrees to retain such financial accounts, documents and records for three
years following Allocation termination or completion.

County and State agree that during regular office hours each of the parties hereto and
their duly authorized representative shall have the right to inspect and make copies of
any books, records or reports of the other party pertaining to this Agreement or matters
related thereto. County agrees to maintain and make available for inspection by the
State accurate records of all of its costs, disbursements and receipts with respect to its
activities under this Agreement.

County agrees to use a generally accepted accounting system.

. Allocations are subject to audits by the State for three years following the final payment

of Allocation Amount. The purpose of this audit is to verify that Allocation expenditures

were properly documented. Counties will be contacted at least 30 days in advance of
an audit.

Audits will include all books, papers, accounts, documents, or other records of the
County, as they relate to the Allocation for which the State authorized Allocation
Amount. The County shall have the Allocation records, including the sources
documents and cancelled warrants, readily available to the State.

County must also provide an employee having knowledge of the Allocation and the
accounting procedure or system to assist the State's auditor. The County shall provide
a copy of any document, paper, record, or the like requested by the State.

All Allocation records must be retained for at least one year following an audit or final
disputed audit findings.

J. Nondiscrimination

1.

County shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of sex, race, color,
national region, age, religion, ancestry, or physical handicap when conducting Health
Navigators efforts pursuant to this Agreement and in compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act.

Page 7



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
COUNTY OF NAPA

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

2. County shall ensure the security, privacy and confidentiality of each enrollee.

K. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”) Attachment 6

1. Counties shall ensure security of privacy and confidentiality of each consumer
application and comply with HIPAA requirements as set forth by law in accordance with

Attachment 6.
NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the State of California
By
RYAN GREGORY, Chair
Board of Supervisors
“COUNTY™
APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED BY THE NAPA ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS
Office of County Counsel COUNTY Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
B¥: Suzan B, Altman
Deputy County Counsel Date: By:
Processed By:

Date: 3/1/2022

Deputy Clerk of the Board

Page 8



¢ 40 1 39vd

[3uswydeiie ue u) sasuadxa aziwsll] 350D JaY10-

00°L.¥'0€9 $| - $| 00°LOS C6Y $]o009sL28L $| - $ |lejol puelo
- $1 - $| - $( - $| - $ % © S}S0) joalipu] [ejo
00°/G68'2/¢ S| - $| 00650°'L6C $ | 0086.'98 $| - $ S)S0D J081I(J [ejo L
00°029'25¢ $| - $ | 002¥g'20C $ | 008.£'05 $l = $ sasuadx3 |auuosiad [e}oL
- $| - $( - $| - $({ - $ S)S09 }oallpuj [ejol
- ¢ - s - s - sl - [ [luswyoene ue ui sasuadxas aziwall] s1S0) JIBYIO-
- s - s - ¢ - ¢ - $ @ouelInsu| Yj|eaH-
S)S09 J08lIpU| — [UUOSIS4-UON
00°/G68°2.¢ $| - $| 00°650°L62 $|0086.'98 $| - $ §}S0Q j08liq |ejoL
00°€LE VST $ 00°068'v61 $ | 00°€Zy'65 S| - $ [iuswyoeye ue ul sesuadxe aziwal] s}so) JaYl0-
00°¥PScCl $ 0069196 $|006.¢€'2¢ $| - $ sOg2 IV 104 3@bpng [ejo] -
- 3 - 3 [eUale|\ yoeanno-
- % - $ sbunaayp\/aoualajuo)-
- $ - $ buluiel] -
- $ - $ [oABl] -
- $ - $ juswdinb3g-
- $ - $ sosuadx3 a2140-
SJS09 10811Q — [UUO0SISd-UON
00°029'¢S¢C $| - $ | oo'zvzzoT $ | 00°82£°0S $| - $]0¢ sasuadx3 [suuoslad |ejoL
0/°68/.°G. $ 0£'2/29'09 $|{opell'slL $| - $ Slijsuag
- $ - $
- $ = $
= $ - $
= $ - $
- $ - $
£€°089'6¢ $ £8°9L2'LE $ [ 05€or's S| - $]1 0L aply Ajunwuwo)
1/6°€SL'/EL $ /8°¢2GE0L1 $|0L108'9¢2 $| - $]0¢ 1silenads Ajjigiby3
4elS |suuosiad
junowy ¢e/Le/8 —¢i/LIL ce/Le/o—Le/L/L | L2/0g/9 —02/L/L | 02/0€/9 —02/L0/L (s314)
INQ-8s0|D (v2 av) 1eloid siojebineN [eD-1psN
|eloL SARISILIWPY € AdS ¢ AdS l AJS aseg awl|

196pnq panoidde |e}jo} Jualind ay} Jo (%G) Jusosad aAl peaoxa Jou saop junowe ayj se buo| se pamojje aie sway auy| Jebpng [enuue Buowe sisjsuel} sale|nwnD

‘sabueyo ay) Bunyuswsajdwi o} Joud SOHA Ag [erosdde uspium salinbal juswaaibe buipuny panoidde siyj 0}
sabueyo pasodoud Auy ‘sesodind panoidde ay) 1o} spuny asn 0} paziioyine si Aunod ay} ‘(Juswealby) jJuswealby uonedo|y Aiunog ayj jo ainyeubis juannouod uodn

NV1d 139dnd
173r0Yd SHOLVOIAYN LNIWTIOYNIT HLTVIH TvI-Ia3N
T JusWydeNy aq| 40 ALNNOD $901AIBS 2.eD) Y3jeaH Jo Juswiedaq



T JUBWyoeRY

00'068'v6T

06'8¥6'T
06'8v6'T
0v'€69'TT
09°62LVTT
07'695YS

S 00°€Ty'6S

€T'¥6S
€TV6S
8€'G95°E
TL'0€0'8E
¥¥°'8€9°9T

wvr NN n

103r0dd SHOLYOIAVN INJINTIOUNI HLTVIH TVI-IAIN

¢40 ¢ 35vd

v N N N

$
NV1d 139ang

2 40 ALNNOD

sdiysiaquisy

si1aidon

1l

aoueusjuielp buipjing

s)s09 Aouaby/i8-v

SJS09 19430 JO [1B}9p pozIwd)}|

$92IAIBS 348D Y}|EaH Jo uswpedsq



1'% Jo | ebed
[eD-IpaA Ul Pa)|0Jua AlIBLLIO) YINOA pue Ualp|iyd painsulun 'Saljiwe} Jisy) pue
s1aylom abem moT Aousionold ysijBug payiwi Yim suosiad 'snjeis uonelBbiuiw paxiw jo saljiwey pue sjueibiww) ‘uoisiaiadns Ajunwwod ases|al ysod Jo uoijeqoid sjoted ‘uosid ‘sjief ul suosiad :10[09 jJo

ajdoad BunoA suosiad sssjawoH ‘suosiad paby ‘SaniIgesIp JAYI0 UM SUOSISd 'SPaau JpIOSIp 3SN S0UBISANS YIM SUOSISd 'SPasu JSpIosIp Yjjesy [ejuswl Y)IM SuUosIad :aie suoneindod jebiey Aiwoud |

snjels
"ON\ON S.099/slsujled cozm_m_cww:_
3y} UQ pue sIsjUY Ajunwwod Pl
20inosay Ajiwe4 ‘Sjustedsg pue mwmmwhwm____&chﬂ .
‘YilesH 910 ‘epoqy Auno9 Jayio uoisiuadns "salIAlo.
‘(1IH9) enneniuy| - (YSHH) Aousby Aunwwoo yoeanno | "saljAloe Yoealno ‘suonejndod
yyeaH Ajunwiwop | SSOMSS UBWINH youd o 9}eulpI002 9}euIpI00 pajabie}
quswpeds( pue yjjesH 10 ‘uoneqod pue aio|dxo o} sjuswpedsp | oyl ulylIm 00¥'C
uolneqold :Buipnpoul Auno) edeN | 7zazgarepy | | Awunoouo 0] sjuswpedsp funos | ppgZ pejewnsa
salouabe  yym| ISAIBUY SSOINSS| " Zgmmmrpmr | AIVEC S funod Jeyjo | Jayjo pue sIBUE | UE 0} JNO yoesl
ylom am Apjuaning Hejs ‘sebeue|y 620 Hotept ‘1838 el pue siauped Aunwwo) o} saibajel;s
9,001 Aq yum diom >o.co_o_t:w Anoo uy eze Aunwwo?n |enuajod dojanap pue
am sjuswpedap J|eS ‘seoineg Muhmw_mwwm * [enuajod ypm | |je Jo1si| e ulejuiew | Apjuspi [im ye;s
Kouobe Aousiong oumsuosiag e UOIJBOIUNLILLIOD pue dojenaq fjuno) edep
Jayjo pue sisuped I18S 10 10303lI] suosied peby e ysijqels3
funwwon | Andeg - (asss) sposu
JoJoqung | UOISNQ S B L
ay) asealou| Aouaioyng jles yyeay [eusw
UIM SUOSIod
(X
450 a0 oap s s
12 8]qib] g laretodes itianicod pue sjeob asay) aAslyoe :
Lol o e o) e e Mojeq 083 01 P3SN 20 [IM SIIIE | gid oibsjens s,en109lq0 = Mg%oﬂm o
aAo3lqo yoes abejussiad uonez|ueblo Js SNOILVINdOd (2RISR RN Ul SU0IS3|IW Jo [IeYed ay} U1 pajesipul
Aq aseauoul 1o senpiipur [ALITIAISNOJS3Y NOIL31dINOD 1394V1 S3LLIAILOV ANV INOLSITIN SeAI0alqo 8y} s
JO Jaquinu 8y} 8}eaIpy] S3AIO031VilS JAILDArgdo
1vO09D

‘lJo4ua 03 puajul NoA dnoib yoes woly s|enpliAlpul Auew moy pue ‘sajep

uonadwoa ¢, sdnosb uonejndod jabie) Aj3uap] "seniAlde pue ‘saibajel}s ‘sauoysajiw ‘saaoafgo dnyieys pue Buluueld s;joslold siojebiaeN Jolew Ayuap) :| ANAROY

~ dnyie)s pue buiuue|d Eﬁmo..n__l, __‘b_>=o<.

6102/ 1/0L UeU} Jsje| ou SOHQ 0} HWANS ‘g JUSWYOERY
NV1d MHOM 103rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Aouaby sadiAlag uewnH pue yjjeaH Ajunoo eden




1184 J0 2 oBed

"2ABY OM
sdiysiauped Bunsixa
a2y} ybnouyj sdnoib
[euolippe yjm josw
0} salbajeuis Ajjuap|

s.0gQ/sisuped
Ajlunwwon

‘1sAjeuy
S92INSS Jels
pue Jabeuep
Aouaioiyng

jies ‘fouaioiyng
J19S j0 10303lIa
Aindag — @sSsSS

120¢C Uydiep

aAoQe Se aWeg

ocoT A
ocoz-oUAf

'S,0g0/siauped
Alunwwon
gjeudoidde

0} no Buiyoeal

pue Buikjiuapl 1o}
solbojells Malnay

sossauisng
lews
(@SNAN)
pusIa
|ooydS payiun
Aajjep edeN
610¢
JlaquianoN
uado
0} }os I8juan
Ajug-ay maN
oD
yijiesH °|0
si8}|sys
SS9|oWOoH
|lefr/uoljeqold
Bbniqg pue
[oyooly/yliesH
[EJUSIA
S,.0d2

:0} pajiwl| jou ale
ng apnjoul sdnoib
Jauped ay] "ames

Kay} suoiejndod
1061e] yoeal

}soq 0} salbajens

‘Juswpyedap
Alunoo

Jayjo pue dnoib
Ajlunwwos yoes
Aq paniss ale
yey} suoneindod
pajablie}

ul sjuapisal
Ajuno) edeN
painsuiun jablie}
0] salbajel}s
dojenaq

wuojsulelq
pue sdno.b
Jauped yym }a9\
sjuapuadep
10 saljiwey Jivy}
pue Sia)Iom
obem-mo e
. Aousioyoid
payiuapl Aimau ysiBu3 payu

pue Bunsixs yjoq

UIm suosiad e

61.0¢/11/01 UBG} Jofe] oU SOHQ O} JWANS ¢ JUSWUIERY
NV1d MYOM 103rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Aouaby sadiAleg uewnH pue yjjesH Ajunod edeN




i1 P 4o € ebed

‘ABajelis yoealino
ue pue saljinloe
yoealno 1oy

ue|d e Ayjuapl pue
sjuans yoeauno
je uonnqguasip

10} |eusjew
Ajjenb aonpoud o)

$,090/s18uped
Ajunwwon

‘aply Ajlunwwo)
‘Jsljeroads
Aaib3
‘1sAleuy saoinIag
Jels ‘1abeuejp
Aousioiyng

J8S — dSSS

1202 Yyolep
0zoZ
“oqtedos
ooz tHdY

anoge se awesg

‘suolje|ndod
asoyj ayj uns
1seq pinom jeyj
Jewlo} |eusjew
uolnewlojul

9y} pue

SJUaA® yoealjno
e pajable)

aq 0} suolje|ndod
ayy Apuap)

‘suolje|ndod
pajabie}

ayj jo Ajuofew
ayj yoeal pjnom
jey} [eusjew
|euoewoul
ajeudoidde

ay} Ayyuap)

(W02 yDpalano))

1o (Woojj8sinoAy D)
auluo

Jo xey Aq ‘suoyd

ay} Jano ‘jlew Aq
‘uosiad -u|) [eD-1paN
1o} ssaooud

Aldde o3 senuane
SNolIBA 8y} Uo
|elslew uoljewloul
Buipinoid oy paywi| jou
S| }nq sspnjoul sty 1
‘suonejndod

pajobie] uo buisnooj|
s.0dJ/sisulled
Alunuwiwio) 1oj
ey+64 suoljejuasaid
dojonsp pue sjHsAs
-yoronnre-BuLAp
S,0g)/siaulied
Ajunwiuwio)

“03 ainquisIp

0} [elisjewW [BED-IPBIN
jeuonewlosul dojaaag

SI9)U9) I0IUBS ®

6102/} 1/0} UBU} JS)e] 0U SOHA O} HUWAGNS "¢ JUSWUdeny
NV1d MYOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Aouaby soaoiAlag ueWINH pue yjjeaH Ajunon edeN




{1.8¢ Jo v ebed

‘salbojel)s

ay} uo yeis

ulel} pue saljAloe
yoeaJsjno Bunjoels;
0] paje|al saibajel)s
dojanep o]

aply Ajunwiwo)
‘Jsl|eroads
Anaqibn3
‘1sAleuy saoInIBS
yels ‘1ebeuel
Aousioiyng

JI8S - dSSS

L20c Yysiepn
— KIenuer

620z
FoGHIoIaeS
ozozHent

9A0(Je sk suleg

‘'Saljinljoe
uonuajal

pue aouejsisse
juswijoiuad
‘yoeasino jo
Bujoely o} pajeal
solbajel)s ajeal)

‘salbajens

Jo Bujuresy
dojene(

‘saibojel)s
padojansp
uo jejs gsss ulel |

6102/} F/0} UBU} J3Ye] OU SOHQ O} NWANS ¢ JUSWUOBRY
NV1d MHOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Aouaby sa21AleS uewnNH pue yjjeaH Ajuno) eden




4\ B¢ Jo g ebed

‘salbajel}s
yoealno Ino
Jojiuow pue oel}
Ajsnonuiuod o]

'S.090/sisujEd
Ajlunwwo)

‘1sAjeuy sao1M8S
Jelg ‘1abeuel
Aouapiyng

J|oS ‘seoIneg
Aousioiyng

JI9S J0 Jojoalid
Andaqg - (@sss)
UOISIAIQ S92INSS
Aousioiyns J|es

1202 yaiep

— Alenuer

620C
EEEEEE LS
OTOT-HoHet

anoQe Se saweg

‘lelsyew
yoeauno dojanap
pue ainjonls
Buipodal

‘sbo| Buyoe;
‘loo} Buriojuow
ubisag

‘sbo| Bupjoely pue
sjoo} Bulojuow
Jo} Buiuiel; apinoid
pue juswsa|dw|

"g|npayos
Buipodal

e Buiysijgejse
pue lepusjed
yoealno

ue buidojanap
sapnjoul

siy| ‘salbajelss
yoealno

0} paje|al
Juswissasse
pue Buniojiuow
‘uoljeloqe||od
‘Buruued
pajeulpioo)

6102/L1/01 UBY} J3JE| OU SOHQ O} HWANS 'z Juswiydeny
NV1d MYOM 103rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Aouaby saoialeg uewnH pue yjjeaH Ajunod edeN




siaxlom abem moT tAouaiolold ysiBug pajiwi Yim suosiad ‘snjejs uonelbiwwi paxiw jo saijiue) pue sjuelbiwwi ‘uoisinadns Ajunwiwos aseajas jsod 1o uoneqold sjoled ‘uosud ‘sjiel ul suosiad
'suosiad ssa|awoH suosiad paby 'sajIqesip JaYI0 YIM SUOSIa 'SpPasu JOpIOSIP 3SN S0UBISGNS U)IM SUOSIS 'SPasu JSpIOSIP Uleay [ejuswW Y)im suosiad :ase suoleindod jebiey Auoud ,

9|doad Buno !

\T_ $L J0 9 ebed

"[eD-IPSIN Ul Pa|j0Jud Aj5auuo) YinoA pue ualpjiyd painsulun ‘saljiwe) Jisy) pue

$10j09 JO

pajwi] yium suosliad
‘snjels uolnelBiuiwi
paxiw Jo saljiwey
pue sjuelbiww|

‘uolisintedns [ it i
SIO0HEH Aunwiwoo PUE [BUIBIUL | oot 07 550992
Ajunwwo) pue 7707 oURp| °seelel 1sod 1opun! 1o ed jeuieixe | Y siouped Jno —-pHE "BLIdJID
sjuawpedsp Aunoo | apiy AUNWWOD | s=mermre | 10 “UONEqOId AUNOY 1 b ol gy oy | OF SuOHEIUSSaId Awiqibije pue
Jayjo o} yjuow pue jsijeloadg uo ‘sjoled ajels : paja|dwod ay} 20
e —=0COT | 1105 ¢ _ o SUoleluasald (e sjjausq [eD-1ps
Jad suonejussald | Aynqibg — gSSS uo ‘uosud ‘asjess ‘Jief J0 Jaquinu ayj pue
io:mvmom AR —togtuoides Aunoo ui aze oym| ~IPOIN UolEWIO}Ul ut ojedionied am jo Buipuejsiapun
|eD-IPB, GO | suosieq ‘sssjewoy butpinold sjuaAe AJuUnwiwod _mmmm
- ale oym suosiad e yim suoijejndo
€-Z 8-g epinoid o] : 4@ Jaguind 1ob1€} apinold
'suossed paby] ay} yjoq asealou P
spaau Japlosip
asn aoue)sgns
pue yjjesy
[ejuSW U}IM SUOSISd
{6%
Aq spoys 390 Aq pejabie] :
sjualo a|qible [eD-Ipayy ¢seAnoslqo Agistiodsel 5 suried
J0 Joquinu ay) eseaiou] '971) | -g|qisuodsal uopsod pue s|eob asay} ansiyoe oes aulno 0} wioj
‘yoeal o} sue|d Jels pue ‘sjqisuodsal ZMOJ8g 89S 0} pasn 8q ||IM SSRIAIOE | ypd o1bs)el)S S,8A309[q0 =www_ww _w_n%onwmm_\wmoo
aAoalqo yoes abejusoiad uoneziuebio isi aivd SNOILY1NdOd /sa1bajenss Jeupn ul mcoﬁmm__E Jo __.Ema ! o.E u_ vwwmo_.nc_z._
oot |ALIIGISNOdSZYNOLLITANOD =) ooy, (STLIAILOV ANV 3NO1SITIN sanoslqo au} osn
: S3ID931VdlsS IJAILD3Irgo
STIVNLOV
"SA ST1IVOO

*]jo4ud 0} puajul noA dnoib yoea woij sjenpiaipul Auew moy pue sajep uonasjdwod ‘,sdnoib

soniABoy uonebineN — Z AuAndY

uonejndod jabie} AJjusp] "sai3IAROE pue ‘saibajes}s ‘sauo}sa]iul ‘SaAlIa[qo SalIAIIOE Jusw]joiua pue Yaealno s;3osfoid siojebiaen Jolew Aygusp) iz Aoy

6102/} L/0L UBY} J8je| Ou SOHA O} HWANS ‘g JUSWYOERY
NV1d MHOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Aouaby sadiAlag uewWINH pue yjjeaH Ajuno) edeN




(154 Jo 2 obeg

pEIlETg)

|edipay A3jjeA auy
1O usanp pue eap|y
‘sgssaulsng |jlews
‘ebojsie) ‘sisjuad
Jojuas ‘sjooyods
:Buipnjoul pajeoso|
aie suolje|ndod
yoeal 0} pley
alaym Ajunwiwiod
ay} ul asussaud
Ino aseaoul 0|

S,0g0/sisuped
Ajlunwwo)

‘oply Ajunwiwo)
‘Jsijeloads
Aynqibn3
‘1sAjeuy sao1n8s
yeis ‘1abeuep
Aouasioiyng

39S - dSSS

1202 3snbny

—OZ0Z
-togtueides
ozozAhr

9A0(ge sk aWeg

“SHoRes6}
-POFeSoIes

42 "S92INI8S
paseq aoe|d
apinold 0y 8|qe
oq [|!Mm oym jeis
ay} jo Ajijigejiene
3y} 9)euIpI00d

0] ssao0.d
|eliaal e dojana(g

"siouped
AJIUNWWOD INO YJIM
ssedoad uonedidde

aulwiea1}s e dojanag

aulwealns

e Bunuawe|dwi
pue

Buidojanap pte

apnjoul pjnoa sty |
‘'suone|ndod
pajaeblie) ay}
ulylm paau e sl
813y} payiusp! si
1l @19yM SaljIAloe
yoealno

pue weiboid
[ED-1PBIN

ay} ul Buljjosus

JO S92IAIBS paseq
aoe|d apinoid 0]

‘sjuspuadap 10

saljiwey 1Sy} pue
sloyiom abem-moT
‘Aousionoid ysibug

6102/L+/0} UBY} Joje| ou SOHQ O} HWANS Z Juswyoeny
NV1d MYOM 1L03rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Kouaby s8o1Alag uewny pue yjjeaH Ajunod edenN




fat 84 Jo g sbed

¢cog aunp -sIouped
— 120¢Z Yy21eN Aunwwon
mu_,m\w\_ﬁ_ﬁ__%mrm_%oo cTcoOTHAENY ‘suolje|ndod pHE wmw%%ﬂmaon
‘Alyuow SACIE —tcocHHAENY . pajabie} papusiul 4
suonejuesald _ Hiiq1bl 3 yoeal 0} pusjul sy} 0} palojie} 18yjo ‘sjuspisal
: 1sAjeuy saoINBS ST e anoge se awesg | am suole|ndod : painsuiun
/SSIINIOE YoBaNO e i Sy suogelussald | ) o oneiasard
§7 94 onpuop | HEIS USDBLEIN | equisides PajobIe} ejeald } suone
Aousioiyng ozoEoHAp U} 0} pajoalIp e LitS LS /Sofitor
J1eS - aSsS saniunpoddo PuBges Bl opeune
yoeauno Aujuap| pajeuIpI009
1onpuo)
s,0g9/siauned ‘siauped ‘siauped
‘Ajuno) Ajlunwwo) pajepdn Ajlunwwo) Ajlunwwo)
edepN 1noybnouyy |‘epiy AJlunwwo) A[Shonunuod JO s9|npayos ‘suoljejuasald pue sjuswpedsp
suolejuasald ‘Isljeloadg .% 3y} pue a|npayas pUe-SofiAoR Ajunoo
pue saniAloe Aupqibn3 1202 UoJBR| °/\ode seswes Ino ‘Jauped yoeaino Jayjo ‘sjuapisal
yoealno Buipiebal |‘}sAjeuy soo1M8S juswpedsp ayj Jo} 9|npayos painsuiun
uoIesIuUNWWOo9 yeis ‘1abeuejy — 0267 Ajunoo Jojsew e ajeal) |0} suonejussald B
Ino asealoul 0| Aouaioiyng —oguieidos yoes 10} a|npayos SaljIAljoe yoealno
39S - dSSS 6202 Ert |y} suluusied pajeulpiood
a|npayos
‘s1auped
Ajunwwo)

Ino ybnouy}
SJuaI|o JNO 10}

6102/LL/0} UBY} J8je] Ou SOHA O} HWANS Z JUSWYOERY
NV1d MYOM 103rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Kouaby s921Al9S uewnH pue yjjeaH Ajuno) eden




bl o6 abed
|eD-IP3IA Ul pajjoJua APSLLLIO) YINOA pue uSlp|iyd painsulun :ssljilie} sy} pue
s1aylom abem moT ‘Aouaioloid ysiBug pajiwi Ylm SUOSIad ‘SNe)s uonelBiluwi paxiw jo saijiwey pue sjuelBiww ‘uoisiaadns Ajuniuwod ases|al jsod Jo uoneqoud sjosed ‘uosud ‘sjief ul suosiad 110jod Jo
aidoad Buno A !suosiad ssajawoH ‘suosiad paby 'SaIqesIp JOYI0 UM SUOSIOd ‘Spasu JOpIOSIp 9SN 30UBJSGNS YJIM SUOSISd ‘SPSdu 1apIosIp Ujeal [ejustl Yym suosiad :ase suoijeindod jabie} Ajuoud

pue sjuelbiuwy| ‘SIUBAS
‘uoisinadns A
Ajunwwoo Ilcuolmmb:o
> —— ._n_:v:m sBuijrew
. h mv_,_q HUNWIWwoH ¢coeg aunp 1sod Japun 1o ‘suopejussald . auljuo eipaw
0v8 66§+ Jsileloadg TTOTHOAEA | ‘uoneqoud AJunoo pue 9OUE]SISSE |eroos ybnoly)
009+ Aq weiboid Anaiby3 20T | uo ‘sjoed BJRIS | oo ioeannG |lemaual douejsisse
|eD-1paN 8y} ‘IsAleuy sooINeS | Jogqweidas | uo ‘uosud ‘slels Hm mc_%mwwmwc pue uoljuajal |emaual
ul uonuajal asealou|| yels ‘Jabeuep 0Z0Z7/ent ‘ref Ayunoo ul ' ’ 1noge Buibessew pue uoiusjal
padojanap ay}
Aouaoiyng 9Je oym suosied BULBUILLSSS| dojenaQg noge Buibessaw
JIoS - ASSS ssejaLuoy HEHIHESSI ojeuiwassIp
ale oym suosiad Ue 99NPol
‘suosiad paby P pold
‘Spaau Iaplosip
asn aouejsgns
pue yjeay |ejusw
yliM suosiad
(X
Aq spoye 330 Aq psjebie)
SjuBlIo 9qiblje [eD-IPAN
40 J8qUINU By} 8SEBI0U] “8'1) | -yopEoo) PUE UOKEZIUEBIO | ‘Ayngisuodsal s auped
yoeau o} sueyd ajqisuodsal isi] ¢SaARoaIgo OB BUIjINO 0} WLIO}
aAoalqo yoes abejusoiad pue sjeob asay} ansiyoe SeAnosiqO puUe S|eoo)
Aq asealoul Jo sjenpiAlpul NOILVOO'1 0] pasn aq ||Im SalIAIIOE = uom._ohn._ si0jeBIAEN
JO Jaquinu 8y} ajealpu| pue ¢Mojeq 993 /sa1bajels Jeup ueyd oiBajels s,2A308(0 Uy} Ul pajeoipUl :
SIAvVNLOV ALILN3 3lvdad SNOILVINdOd| SAILIAILOVY ANV Ul BUO)Sa|IW JO [lejed saARalqo 8y esn
'SA STIVOD 379ISNOdS3y [NOIL3TdINOD 139dVL S3ID31VHlLS INOLSITIN 3IAILO3rgdo

*J104ud 03 puajul noA dnolb yoses wodj sjenpiAipul Auew moy
pue ‘sajep suopa]dwod ‘.;sdnoib uoneindod jabie} Ajuap) "seijiAoe pue ‘salbajel)s ‘sauoysajiw ‘sani3oalqo uonusjal s3oafoid siojebineN Jolew Ayjusp] ¢ A}IAOY

uonuslay — ¢ MAROY

6102/L1/0L UBY} J8Je| OU SOHQ O} HWANS Z JUSWYOERY
NV1d MYOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Kouaby soo1Al8g uewny pue yjjeaH Ajuno) edeN




fl ) Jo 01 ebed

‘salouabe Jauped
‘sjuswipedap

‘Alunwwod
3y} ul [BD-IP3IA 40

pue yoeal Ino

3IOM SM sIsuped
Ajlunwwo? jo

uonuajal sy} asealoul

USPIM 0] JSPIO Ul YJIM

laquinu ay} asealou|

s.0g0/sisuped
Ajlunwwon
‘apiy Ajunwwio)
‘Jsljeoads
Aqib3
‘1sAjeuy sa21nIBS
Jels ‘1abeue|
Aouaioiyng
J|9g ‘saoIneg
Aouaioiyng
1S jo Jojoalid
Aindag — dsssS

120¢
jsnbny

anoge se awes

sjuapuadep

uoluajel
pue |[emaual
Buipsebai
sanjiunyoddo
yoeaino
9)JeuIpI00d
0} siauped

Alunwwo) yym
uoledIuUNWWOod

ysijqeis3

.wr_O_am_:mOm

pojobie} yoeal 0}
JopJo ul sioujed

AJTUNWWOD JO 35I|

buiobuo ue ajeal)

PojeHipi66540
<EPHBIEo-£-0}2o4S

Aunoo ‘weiboud
Ajus-al ayj ‘sjel
‘slajuad 921nosal
Ajlunwwod pue
Ajwey ‘splefsuln
‘salauIm
‘sjuelne}sal
‘sjooyos
0} psjiwij jou
ale jnqg apnjoul
Kew saoe|d
‘uoddns pue
Juswabelnoous
‘uoljewojul
|emaual
ajelidoidde
Ajjeinyno pue
anisuayaldwod
apinoid
pue Jayjeb
suonendod
“pajebie}
“suoneoso|
“Kjusp| senroib
Jobtej-otoum

10 saljiwe} Jiay}
pue siayiom abem
-mo ‘Aousioiold
ysi|bug
pajil] ym
suoslad ‘shiejs
uonjesbiwiwi

paxiw Jo saljie}

6102/ 1/01 ueyy 1aje| ou SOHQ 01 JIWAnS 'Z JUsWydeRy

NV1d MYOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN

Kouaby sedIAleg uewny pue yjjeaH Ajuno) eden

Yayynd

Tignasy?




b1 84 10 1} abed

‘Aijuno) edep ul

suoljejndod pajabie)

3y} ulyym suondo
uone|dwod jemausl

ay} Jo abpasjimouy

oy} esealoul 0]

's,0g0/slsuped
Ajlunwwon

aply Ajlunwwo)
‘Jsljeroads
Agiby3
‘1sAleuy seoIneg
Jelg ‘Jebeuepy
Aouaioiyng
JI9S - dSSS

Zc0g aunr
ZZOTHAHEWN
6202
—ogtieides
0zoZAeHnt

aAo(e Sk awes

‘suolje|ndod
1obie) Buiyoeal
uo snooj [eloads

yiim sjemausal
|[enuue |9
-IpaN Bunsjdwod
pue Buipuejsiapun
YlIm aouejsisse
Buipnjoul
saljiunyoddo
yoeasno ul
|elajew yoealno
pue uoljejuasald
ay} buiziin

"spoye yoealno

ul buedioiped
Ajuajsisuo)

‘suole|ndod
pajable)
Buiyoeal uo snooy
[e1oads yym sjjed
auoyd Jspulwsal
pue sjemausal
[enuue [eD-1paN
Jo uona|dwod pue
Jo Buipuejsiapun
‘Uum aouejsisse
0} pajiwl| jou ing
Buipnjoul saoinIes
uolnuajal suo

-U0-3U0 8pInoId

"slajuad yjesy

610¢/11/0} Uely Jaje[ OU SOHQA 0} HWAnS -Z juswyoeny

NV1d MUOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Kousby sedIAlag UewNnK pue yjjeaH Ajunon eden




11 & Jo 7| ebed
|eD-1PaIA Ul pajoiud AlIawLIo) YINoA pue UaIpjiyd painsulun saljiwey Jidy} pue
s1oy1om aBem moT ‘Aouaioyoud ysiBug paywi UM SUOSIad ‘Snjejs uonjelBiluwi paxiw Jo saljiwey pue sjuelbiuwi ‘uoisinadns Ajunwiwod asesjal jsod Jo uoieqosd sjosed ‘uosud ‘sjief ul suosiad '10[02 JO
ajdoad Buno A ‘suosiad ssajawoH ‘suosiad paby !SoNIIGESIP JOYI0 UM SUOSIS ‘Spasu JOpIOsIp 95N S0UBJSANS UJIM SUOSISd ‘SPasau JapIOSIP Uieay [eJusW Ylm Suosiad :aie suoljeindod yebuey Ajuond |,

sjuelbiww|
‘uolsiniadns
Alunwwoo
ases|al
1sod Japun
9|npayos Jo ‘uoneqoud
1sAjeuy Burpodes Aunos
SOANSS pauInbal oy} " m_n_:ma d spoye juswjjojuy
JJe1S pue aply s=——=—— | 0} Buipioooe s|enpiapul Sjels Uo "Losl
Ajlunwiwod ¢c0g sunr pouad juelb | %001 pajewi}sa 0 alEls |ief Ayunog 8 Yoealino
h FROT OSSN ot ey , Aunoo ui a1e edeN Aq psyoeal
Jsijeroads 9y} Jo pus 00v ¢ 668<C OUM SUOSIO
Anqiby 3 +COCHOGHO8G ay} ybnoiyy o4 d S|enpiAlpu|
ey Ssajawloy ale 10 Jagquinu ay |
—3asss BuiobuQ oym suosiad
‘suosltad
¢cog sunr paby ‘spasu
TTOT/HE/EO lapiosip asn
+EOTHET aouelsqgns pue
=0202/10/L0 HHESY TEqRet
02O/ HO/E0 Wi stostad
suondwnsse pue
‘alnsesw yoes Jo
uoneziuebio : uonduosap e apnjou|
a|jqisuodsal i1 SOHQ 01 peuodas ajeq 3 ,MOJ2q 985 FHNSVIN
ALILN3 31vd aold3ad ONVHO NOILYINdOd ONILIOd3d
3T19ISNOdS3Y| NOILITdINOD | ONILHOd3d % TVNIL TVILINI 139dV.L NOILVOOT| PUe ONIMOVYL

‘90IN0S B}ep apn|oul 9sea|d "aInseawl Yoea Jo
abuey? o, pue sainseaw Buiiodal euly pue [eniut 3y} Ajyuap] ,sdnoub uonejndod jabie) Ayuap| sainseaw buiuodal pue Bunjoesy siojebiaeN Jofew Ajuspj iy AJIALOY

Bunuoday pue bunjoel] — ¢ AIAROY

6102/L1/0L UBL} J8je| OU SOHQ O} QNS g Juswyoeny
NV1d MHYOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Kouaby sed1Alag uewny pue yjjeaH Ajuno) eden




bt ¥ Jo €| ebed

a|npayos
Buipodal
painbai ay) s|enpiAIpu|
s,099 0} Buipioooe .
pue isAjeuy Ssms—armn pouad jueib ov8 [emaual [eD-1paN
CEGIVETS NNMQMW%&@@ ayj jo pua P lo/pue [emausal
Hels ‘epiy 8y} ybnouy) %001 anoge Aunoy | Aupqibie jenuue
bE:EE%o beOe#eqHesea Bulobup ° 6662 se awes edeN UM pajsisse
‘1sljeloadg saleoyauaq
Auniaiby3 aun Jo JaquInN
cecoc r
—({JSSS cTOT/HE/EO
1cOc/EE/CE
—0202/10/L0
OcOT/H67€0
0} Buipioooe
pouad juelb
$.080 Zzoz aunr U} JO pud
pue i1sAjeuy o1 yBNoIYL s|enpiAIpu|
S9OINISS ccocHoAENn . 002°L Be-1pa
BuloBuQ |e0-1PaIN
yeis ‘eply : %001 068+ anoge Ajuno) ojul Juswijjoius
Aunwwo) cOC 99 < AT AR ¢ 6612 se owes edeN UM pajsisse
‘Jsljeroads s|enpiAlpu|
Anaibi3 m_ mwmw_ "“m w m @_
—asss — 0202/10/20
6cOT/H07€0
sjuspuadep

Jo saljiwe} J19y}
pue sIa).Iom
abem-moT
‘Aousioijoud
ysibuz
pswi yum
sSuoslad ‘sniejs
uonelBiuw
paxiw

1O saljiwe} pue

610¢/L L/01 UB} J8je| ou SOHQA O3 JWANS -Z Juslyoeny

NV1d YHOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
Kouaby sediAleg uewiny pue yjjesH Ajunoy edeN

/cm;vanv Fxaynt
g



*hl 8 so v1 ebed

a|npayos

Buipodal
paiinbai ay}
0} Buipioooe

s,090 pouad juelb
pue jshjeuy S d e ATV T 3y} Jo pus [ed-1psiN
SERIVEIS ¢c0e sunf auyj ybnoiyy | ____ mv_wlﬂommlmoI spjoy J18y} 1o} ||ed
yeis ‘aply cToT 4+ BuiobuQ %Sce -9SnoH anoqge Aunon | suoyd Jepuiwal
Alunwwo) FEOTHOGH895G %0€ 006+ 000'8 se awesg edeN e yum payoeal
‘1sijeoads 220z aunp sallelolauaq
Anaibi3 TTOT/HE/ED J0 JaqunN
—3dsss 1COT/HE/TE
—0202/10/L0
OCOT/HO/E0
a|npayos
Buiodal
paiinbal ay}
0} Buipiodoe Sjenpinpu|
ssheuy potiad juesd 75
S8J2INIBS ¢ecoe sune a3 ybnoiyy : 3%0 Mmmwum::ww_
ﬁﬂMENWMM %@%mvm@m cOCHHE Buiobup %001 0 anoge Auno) e se abelanod
. ° 009+ se aweg edeN [eD-IPSIN paule}al
Isijelosds 7702 SUNr Jey} saLeloleUSq
Aunaqibi3 P OEALEIED 0 JequInN
—3dsss L 207 e :
—0202/10/.0
0cOT/HO7EC

6102/11/0L UEY} J9Je| OU SOHQ O} HWANS Z JUSWUOERY
NV1d MYOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN

Aouaby sediAlog uewnH pue yjjeaH Auno) edeN




